
LAWS of MINNESOTA for 2000 

Sec. 4. REPORT; AGENCY NAME. 
By September 1, 2000, the pollution control agency shall report to t_lne_ legislative 

comnnlttees jtfisdictiolrgvg environmental policy arid budget issues on a 
recommendation for a change to the name of the agency, the options considered, and 
_tl1_e_ process uied Edevelop tlrEre—ccJmmencEtE1.

— 
Sec. 5. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 115A.981; apd 297H.13, subdivision QQ 

repealed.
' 

Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 2 is effective the day following final enactment. 

Presented to the governor April 10, 2000 
Signed by the governor April 13, 2000, 4:44 pm. 

CHAPTER 371-H.F.No. 3109 
An act relating to commerce; enacting the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act adopted by 

the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws; proposing coding for new law 
as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 325L. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [325L.01] SHORT TITLE. 
This chapter may be cited as the “Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.” 
Sec. 2. [325L.02] DEFINITIONS. 

. IE £11.15. EEEBLCE 

Q “Agreement” means the bargain of the parties in fact, as found in their 
language Q inferred from otlie-1* circumstances a11_d from ruTs,‘reE1—1ati“ons,—§1-cl 
procedures given the effect of agreements under law-s—(JthemTe applicable :33 
particular transactitif 

_ ‘fl _ _ 

(b) “Automated transaction” means a transaction conducted or performed, in 
wholeor in part, by electronic means or electronic records, which the acts or records 
of one@_@parties me not reviev7ed by an individual in the O—I'El_lI—la;y Fourse in 
Erm1—'r1g a contract, performin-g under an efisfiiig contract, at Hfilling an ob1igatio—n 
required by the transaction. 

_ _ # 
(_c_)'‘‘Computer program” means 

_a set o_f statements or instructions t_o E used 
directly or indirectly an information processing system order to bring about a 
certain result. 

Q2 “Contract” means Q total legal obligation resulting from tl1_e -parties’ 

agreement _a_s affected by chapter anpl other applicablefl 
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£62 “Electronic” means relating to technology having electrical, digital, magnetic, 
wireless, optical, electromagnetic, g similar capabilities. 

(f) “Electronic agent” means a computer program or an electronic g other 
automated means used independently to initiate an action pr respond t_o electronic 
records or performances, in whole Q part, without review or action Q E individual. 

gg_) “Electronic record” means a record created, generated, sent, communicated, 
received‘, or stored Q electronic means. 

g1_) “Electronic signature” means E electronic sound, symbol, g process attached 
to pr logically associated with a record 2_3.B(_l_ executed p_r adopted b_y a person withE 
intent to -sign the record. 

Q “Governmental agency” means an executive, legislative, g judicial agency, 
department, board, commission, authority, institution, E instrumentality o_f 11$ federal 
government g o_f a state g o_f 2_1 county, municipality, E other political subdivision pf 

software, databases, or the like. 

Q “Information processing system” means an electronic system Q creating, 
generating, sending, receiving, storing, ‘displaying, Q processing information. 

Q “Person” means a_n individual, corporation, business trust, estate, trust, 

partnership, limited liability company, association, joint venture, governmental agency, 
public corporation, o_r £11 other legal E commercial entity. 

£n_1)_ 
“Record” means information that inscribed E a tangible medium p_r flat 

stored £1 electronic or other medium Ed retrievable perceivable form. 

(n) “Security procedure” means a procedure employed for the purpose of 
veriffig that an electronic signature, recdrd, or performance is thato-f aspeciflc persE 
or for dettfingchanges or errors in the information in an ele-cdcmicfecord. The term 
mcl—u-des a procedure that_requires_t1E_ use of algoriEm—s or other codes, ident_ifyT1g 
words prliumbers, encryption, E callbafi 9? other acknowledgment procedures. 

(0) “State” means a state of the United States, the District of Columbia, Puerto 
Ricofie United States V‘/irgi-n_Is_lafi, or any territor3r—or insular pdssession subject to 
the jugdiction of the United States. Tlicfirrn includgs an Indian tribe or band, o—r 

Eskan native Wig, which recognEd_b_y—federal l_aw—o_r fonnalVtck_novvTdga 
by a state. 

(p) “Transaction” means an action or set of actions occurring between two or 
more persons relating to the conduct of business, commercial, or governmental affairs. 

Sec. 3. [325L.03] SCOPE. 

Q Except § otherwise provided paragraphs Q and Q chapter applies _tp 
electronic records End electronic signatures relating t_o a transaction. 

@ This chapter does E apply t_o a transaction t_o the extent governed 
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Q '_I‘_l_1e Uniform Commercial Code other ma_n sections 336.l*—107 fl 336.1~206, 
Article 2, and Article 2A; and 

(2) section l45C.O3, subdivision 1, relating to requirements for creation of a 
healtl1_care directive; section 507.24, Telating to_requirements ft? recording any 
conveyefre, power of attorney, or other instrurnent affecting real estate; sect~i—o~n 

523.23, subdivision 3_,re1ating to requirements for creation of a sTatI1tory short form 
power of attorney; and section 253B.03, subdivis—ion & re1a_tin_g to rcquirementfr 
creation‘ of a declarafion g preferences or instructions regarding intrusive mental 
heftfi trearnent. 

gel chapter applies t_o Q electronic record o_r electronic signature otherwise 
excluded from th_e application g chapter under paragraph fl3_) to the extent 
governed by a lag other thfl those specified paragraph 

_(d) A transaction subject to chapter ab_o subject to other applicable 
substantive 

932 chapter does E apply to t_1'_lE creation E execution pf wills,,codicils, pr 
trusts other thfl trusts relating t_o t1’1_e conduct of business, commercial, g governmen- E purposes. 

Sec. 4. [325L.04] PROSPECTIVE APPLICATION. 
This chapter applies to any electronic record E electronic signature created, 

generated, sent, communicated, received, or stored E pr after th_e effective date o_f 
chapter. 

Sec. 5. [325L.05] USE OF ELECTRONIC RECORDS AND ELECTRONIC 
SIGNATURES; VARIATION BY AGREEMENT. 

(a) This chapter does not require a record or signature to be created, generated, 
sent, communicated, received, stored, or otherwise processed or used by electronic 
means or in electronic form. 

_(_bQ This chapter applies only to transactions between parties, each o_f which has 
agreed to conduct transactions by electronic means. Whether me parties agree to 
conduct transactions by electronic means is determined from me context 3151 
surrounding circumstances, including the parties’ conduct. 

£92 If a party agrees to conduct a transaction lg electronic means, chapter does 
§o_t prohibit the party from refusing to conduct other transactions by electronic means. 
This paragraph may E E varied by agreement. 

((1) Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, the effect of any of its provisions E bevaried flagreement. The presence in certainprovisiongofiiiscfiaipter of the 
words_:‘unless otherwise agree? or wordsof similar import, dog rIoIimply thfi FEE 
flit of other provisions may notpbe variedwl-3y agreement. T‘-— _— ——— —_ *- 

§e_)_ 
Whether E electronic record gr electronic signature has legal consequences 

determined chapter in_CI other applicable 11% 
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Sec. 6. [325L.06] CONSTRUCTION AND APPLICATION. 
flllfi chapter must lg construed and applied tg 
Q2 facilitate electronic transactions consistent other applicable l_av_v_; 

(_2_) b_e consistent with reasonable practices concerning electronic transactionsE 
with the continued expansion o_f those. practices; £1 

£1 effectuate general purpose t_o make uniform E l_av_v with respect to E 
subject o_f chapter among states enacting 

Sec. 7. [325L.07] LEGAL RECOGNITION OF ELECTRONIC RECORDS, 
ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES, AND ELECTRONIC CONTRACTS. 
Q A record pr signature E n_ot 13 denied legal effect p_r enforceability solely 

because it is in electronic form. 

22 A contract may E lg denied legal elfect g enforceability solely because a_n 
electronic record was used in its formation. 

(_c_) E a l_a_w requires a record t_o Q writing, an electronic record satisfies th_e law. 

Q2 I_f a law requires '51 signature, g electronic signature satisfies th_e law. 
Sec. 8. [325L.08] PROVISION OF INFORMATION IN WRITING; PRE- 

SENTATION OF RECORDS. 
gag If parties have agreed to conduct transactions by electronic means ad aQ 

requires Zperson t-o_p§)vide, seQ, or deliver informatio? writing to another person, 
the -requifement issatisfied if the information is provided, se_nt, g delivered, as Q case 
may be, an ehectronic re—c-0E1 capable of r_etention by the recipient at E time-I91.‘ 
F6361}? An aectronic record is not capabl: of retention by—the recipient if thefider 
or its infgmation processing s_ys_t-e;nin1iibits*tl_1e ability offiierecipient to printer store 
th_e_electronic record. 

# — — _ —— _: 
gbz I_f a la_v_v_ other E chapter requires :1 record t_o b_e posted g displayed - 

in a certain manner, (ii) to be sent, communicated, or transmitted by a specified . 

method, pr t_o con-t_ain—i1Forrnation tl_1a_t formafid a certaih_manner, E 
following rules apply: 

£12 th_e record must IE posted o_r displayed th_e manner specified E other 
Q except § otherwise provided paragraph (;d)l clause (2), the record must If 

sent, communicated, gr transmitted _tE method specified me other law; 
Q the record must contain the information formatted tlg manner specified 

the other law. 
A ' 

£92 I_f a sender inhibits E ability o_f a recipient t_o store E print E electronic 
record, th_e electronic record no_t enforceable against t_h_e recipient. 

@_) [lg requirements 9;" section rfl E be varied lg agreement, 
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(1) to the extent a law other than this chapter requires information to be provided, 
sent, oFclTeliver%w-ritih-g~l§1—t—p<§lfits_that requirement to be varied byaggement, the 
re_q1Iirement under_paragraph7a) that tlicfinformation be_in_ the forrrTo_f an electronic 
record capable pf retention Egg? l_?varied by agre_err_1erIt;_@_ Q a requirement under a lavy other than chapter t_o send, communicate, _o_r 

transmit a record by first-class mail, postage prepaid _o_r regular United States mail may E varied b_y agreement t_o th_e extent permitted b_y me other@ 
Sec. 9. [325L.09] ATTRIBUTION AND EFFECT OF ELECTRONIC 

RECORD AND ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE. 
(a) An electronic record or electronic signature is attributable to a person it was 

the ac—t_ofihe person. The actof the person may be shown in any mariner, includingjt 
showing of the eflicacy of any security procedure applied to determine the person to 
which th_eMelE:~tronic record? electronic signature E attrfinutable. __ _ 

Q '_I£e_ effect of E electronic record gt electronic signature attributed t_o a person 
under paragraph Q determined from Q13 context and surrounding circumstances a_t 
th_e tifl o_f creation, execution, gt adoption, including the parties’ agreement, afl 
and as otherwise provided by 

Sec. 10. [325L.10] EFFECT OF CHANGE OR ERROR. 
If z_1 change 93 error an electronic record occurs _a 

transmission between 
parties t_o a transaction, t_l§ following rules apply: 

_(_l_2 
if the parties lflg agreed to use a security procedure to detect changes or 

errors and one party has conformed?) the procedure, but the other party has not, arfi 
the norlconfifnnng par—ty would have_d$cted the chai1—g‘e_()re§r-c1_r—l1ac1—tlieTt—1‘7ar—t§I_a_1ls_<)' 
Eiformed, the conforming party‘n—1_ay avoid the_effect of—thEan—,cgec1—or cenT1c:<>—us 
electronic 1‘ec5rd; 

1 ~— — — T 
(2) in’ an automated transaction involving an individual, the individual may avoid 

the ef_fect_of_ar_1 electronic record that resulted from an error rrfide by the incglual in 
Ealing the electronic agen-FE another Feficfi if the electr—oi1i<:—21gent did no_t 
provide an oprfitunity for the prevention or correction—of—the error and, at the tfiefl 
individual‘ learns o_f tl1_e?1'r—o-1:,‘ fire individual: 

_ — — — _— 

(i) promptly notifies the other person of the error and that the individual did not 
intend—t_o be bound by tl1_e_electronic recorcT received by me other person; 

(_ii2 takes reasonable steps, including steps that conform to the other person’s 
reasonable instructions, to return to the other pe-r§)‘n or, if insfructed by the other 
person, to destroy the c’c)_nsideratia1?e'<:e_i'\’/._e<i,, if any,_as 3 result of th? eE)n_eEs' 
electronic record; E? _ : _ I —_ — —— 

has E used or received any benefit or value from th_e consideration, any, 
received from the other person; 

Q neither clause _(_l_) Elclause Q_) applies, th_e change or error E the effect 
provided by other law; including th_e 1£v_v of mistake, and the parties’ contract, E; Q clauses Q and Q)_ _n_1ay n_ot be varied by agreement. 
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Sec. 11. [325L.11] NOTARIZATION AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT. 
If a hiw requires a signature or record to be notarized, acknowledged, verified, or 

made_under oath, th_e requirementis satisfiedfithe electronic signature of die person 
authorized to perform those acts, Egether wi~th71 other information required to be 
included Egg applicablerfl attacfi E figically associated E 
signature or record. 

Sec. 12. [325L.12] RETENTION OF ELECTRONIC RECORDS; ORIGI- 
NALS.

I 

Q I_f a lav_v requires Eat a record 11: retained, fie requirement satisfied by 
retaining a_n electronic record o_f t_l1e_ information E record which: 

g1_) accurately reflects th_e information se_t forth th_e record after 3v_a_s% 
generated final fonn § a_n electronic record. g otherwise; and 

(2) remains accessible for later reference. 

Q A requirement to retain _a record accordance with paragraph Q does not 
apply t_o a_ny information whose sole purpose t_o enable E record t_o E sent, 
communicated, E received. 
Q A person E satisfy paragraph using E services of another person 

th_e requirements of that paragraph g satisfied. 
£1) E a ll requires a record t_o lg presented E retained original form, g 

provides consequences th_e record not presented g retained original form, 
ga_t 1;av_v satisfied by a_n electronic record retained accordance with paragraphQ 
Q I_f a law requires retention of a check, that requirement is satisfied by retention 

of a_n electronic record o_f the infzrfnation or the m and—back ff 
accordance. paragraph (L7 

_ 7- —_ 1 - 
(f) A record retained as an electronic record in accordance with paragraph (a) 

satisfies _a law requiring a_pers.on to retain a reco?d for evidentfar; audit, or lik—e 
purposesrungss a law enancted afterThe effective date of—this act specifically prbhibfi 
§121s29£a2<@rg_rLi2&r<1_T17ELci1fi_<1i&_rr;°_s—z”—_ 

g_) This section does n_ot preclude a governmental agency of state from 
specifying additional requirements. E g1_e_ retention o_f a record subject 9 gig agency’s 
jurisdiction. Records 9:‘ a government agency are subject 9 sections 15.17 an_d 138.17. 

Sec. 13. [325L.13] ADMISSIBILITY IN EVIDENCE. 

E 2_1 proceeding, evidence g a record g signature may _n_o_t be excluded solely 
because it is in electronic form. 

Sec. 14. [325L.14] AUTOMATED TRANSACTIONS. 
E a_n automated transaction, th_e following rules apply: 
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(1) a contract may be formed b_y ta; interaction p_f electronic ‘agents o_f the parties, 
even if no individual was aware pf or reviewed the electronic agents’ actions o_r die 
resulting terms and agreements; 

(2) a contract may be formed b_y th_e interaction of an electronic agent arid Q 
individual, acting _o_I_1 the individual’s own behalf 9_r_ for another person, including b_yg 
interaction in which the individual performs actions that the individual E t_o refuse 
t_o performnald whic_h_tl_1e individual knows o_r @‘_r-eason to know cause the 
electronic agent t_o complete E transaction gr performance; 
Q tl1_e terms o_f die contract fixdetermined by £15: substantive la_vv applicable Q 

it.
p 

Sec. 15. [325L.15] TIME AND PLACE OF SENDING AND RECEIPT. 
Q Unless otherwise agreed between the sender E @ recipient, an electronic 

record is sent when it: 

(1) is addressed properly or otherwise directed properly t_o an information 
procces—singsystem that the recipient has designated or §e_s for the purpose g receiving 
electronic records giinfinrmation of the type sent and from—wliia1 the recipient is able 

the 
____ — _‘ : _ ““ "— 

Q _a 
form capable of being processed b_y E system; Ed 

Q2 enters E information processing system outside the control of me sender or 
o_f a person t_l_1a_t sen_t t_h_e electronic record gr_1 behalf g ges—ender or enters a region of 
the information processing system designated or used by the recipient which is under 
EBB control of the recipient. 

_ —_ W — *1 _j 
@ Unless otherwise agreed between a sender aril Q recipient, Q electronic 

record received when: 

Q2 enters E information processing system Q @ recipient has designated gr 
uses Q E purpose o_f receiving electronic records or information pf lg type sent ad 
from which E recipient able go retrieve t_h§_ electronic record; £1 

Q2 a form capable o_f being processed by t_h_a_t system. 

(_c_) Paragraph Q applies even fie place t_h_e_ information processing 
located different from the place fie electronic record deemed t_o be received under 
paragraph 

(1) Unless otherwise expressly provided Q13 electronic record E agreed 
between the sender and th_e recipient, an electronic record deemed t_o b_e sent from 
th_e sendefi place 9_f—l;1siness £1 t_o b_e received at t_l'_le recipient’s place of business. 
Er purposes 9f paragraph, tli_e following rules apply: 

Q E sender or recipient hfi more than pg place o_f business, t_lE place pf 
business pf E person E place having t_he closest relationship t_o th_e underlying 
transaction; 
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- (2) the sender or E recipient does E have a place pf business, the place pf 
business Q13 sender’s g recipient’s residence, § t_h_e case mayE 

Ci) E electronic record received under paragraph Q even no individual 
aware pf receipt. 

Q Receipt o_f an electronic acknowledgment from Q information processing 
system described paragraph Q establishes that a record w_a_s received lit, IE itself, 
does E establish E E content sent corresponds to th_e content received. ’ 

£g_) if a person aware that E electronic record purportedly sit under paragraph 
gel); 95 purportedly received under paragraph wag E actually int g received, the 
legal effect of the sending or receipt is determined other applicable E13 Except t_o 
th_e extent pefmitted b_y tfibther l_aw_,_gi_s paragraph rity n_c»t lg varied by agreement. 

Sec. 16. [325L.16] TRANSFERABLE RECORD. 
(a) In this section, “transferable recor 

” means an electronic record that: 

(i) would be a _I% under Article § o_f th_e Uniform Commercial Code or a 
document under Article _7_ o_f E Uniform Commercial Code the electronic record 
were writing; and

‘ 

(_2_2 the issuer ff the electronic record expressly has agreed _a 
transferable record. 

(_l:Q é person E control _of a transferable record a system employed gr 
evidencingithe transfer _of interests @ transferable record reliably establishes g1_a_t 
person as me person t_o which fie transferable record E issued E transferred. 
Q é system satisfies paragraph @ £1. a person deemed to have control of a 

transferable record, me transferable record created, stored, and assigned such a 
manner that: 

Q a single authoritative copy pf Q transferable record exists which unique, 
identifiable, an_d, except a_s otherwise provided clauses unalterable; 

Q me authoritative copy identifies th_e person asserting controlE 
Q th_e person t_o which fie transferable record _\2:a_s issued; g 
£i_i2 tg authoritative copy indicates Eat th_e transferable record _h_as been 

transferred, th_e person t_o which fie transferable record yfi most recently transferred; 
Q2 @ authoritative copy communicated to @ maintained by E person 

asserting control g designated custodian; 

(_-42 copies o_r revisions’ tl1_at add g change Q identified assignee 9:7 E 
authoritative copy pg E made only with t_h_e consent g E person asserting control; 

92 each copy o_f the authoritative copy grd E copy o_f 2_r copy readily 
identifiable as a copy mat .n_ot fie authoritative copy; anil 
Q E11 revision of me authoritative copy readily identifiable as authorized o_r 

unauthorized. 
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(d) Except as otherwise agreed, a person having control of 3 transferable record 
is theholder, as defined in section 336T1—2o1(2o) o_f th_e Unironfcommercial Code, o_r 
Efiransferalfie record _and has the same rights and defenses as a holder of an 
e—c1r1ivalent record _o_r_ 

writi—rE iirldeftlie Uniform Co_rr—1~mercial Code_, including, @ 
applicable statutory requirements und_er section 336.3-302(a), 336.7—501, or 336.9—308 
of t:h_e Uniform Commercial Code are satisfied, this rights an_d defenses tn’ a holder 
due course, 

_a 
holder to which a negotiable document g @ hfl E duly negotiated, E1 purchaser, respectively. Delivery, possession, @ endorsement Q E required to 

obtain o_r exercise E o_f gig Lights 31% paragraph. 

Q Except as otherwise agreed, an obligor under a transferable record lLas th_e 
same rights 5131 defenses as an equivalent obligor under equivalent records o_r writings 
under me Uniform Commercial Code. 

(_Q If requested by a person against which enforcement sought, th_e person 
seeking 16 enforce the transferable record shall provide reasonable proof that the 
person is_ in controfif the transferable raga Proof may include access? E; 
authoritative E o_f @ transferable record and related bgess records suflici—ent_Z 
review fire terms 9f the transferable record &—t_o establish fire identity of t_l£e_ person 
having control of me transferable record. 

See. 17. [325L.17] CREATION AND RETENTION OF ELECTRONIC 
RECORDS AND CONVERSION OF WRITTEN RECORDS BY GOVERN- 
MENTAL AGENCIES. 

Each governmental agency o_f state shall determine whether, and Q extent t_o 
which, create an_c_l retain electronic records argl convert written records to 
electronic records. Records of a government agency ar_e subject t_o_ sections 15.17 and 
138.17. 

Sec. 18. [325L.18] ACCEPTANCE AND DISTRIBUTION OF ELEC- 
TRONIC RECORDS BY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES. 
Q Except as otherwise provided in section 325L.l2, paragraphs (f) and (g), each 

governmental agency of state sha1l_determine whether, and the exgnt t_o which, 
will send and accept electronic records and electronic signatures t_o_ and from other 
persons and otherwise create, generate, communicate, store, process, use, and rely 
upon electronic records and electronic signatures. 

£132 To th_e extent tlfl a governmental agency uses electronic records and 
electronic signatures under paragraph §a)_, E governmental agency giving dig 
consideration t_o security, may specify: 

Q2 fie manner E format which E electronic records must E created, 
generated, sent, communicated, received, _a_n_d stored and the systems established fcg 
those purposes; 

Q electronic records must be signed by electronic means, t_h_e type of electronic 
signature required, t_hLe manner E format which the electronic signature must If 
affixed t_o t_l_1e_ electronic record, and fie identity of Q criteria % must 5 mg 1135 a_n_y 
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third party used b_y a person filing a document t_o facilitate fire process; 

(3_) control processes. an_d procedures as appropriate t_o ensure adequate preserva- 
tion, disposition, integrity, security, confidentiality, and auditability of electronic 
records;E 
Q ar1_y other required attributes Q electronic records which are specified Q 

corresponding nonelectronic records or reasonably necessary under E circumstances. 
9 Except as otherwise provided section 325L.12,' paragraph Q chapter 

does E require a governmental agency o_f state t_o use 3 permit E u_se 9;" 
electronic records. or electronic signatures. 

Sec. 19. [325L.19] INTEROPERABILITY. 
The governmental agency of this state which adopts standards pursuant to section 

325L.—1§_ may encourage and p§)rno~te—Tnsistency and‘ interoperability with similar 
requir'eme—n§ adopted by o—th_er governmental agencicgof this and other sfites and the 
federal government em_¢l nongovernmental persons ingtefitigj wfi gTern“m_erE 
agencies of this state? appropriate, those standards may specifyTii?fering levels of 
standards§o—m_which governmental agencies of this stafinay choose in implementirfi 
th_e fit afipiiate standard E a particular~_z1];>pTli<En.: - 

Presented to the governor April 10, 2000 

Signed by the governor April 13, 2000, 4:52 p.m. 

CHAPTER 372--S.F.No. 2742 
An act relating to family law; changing the time for filing a notice to remove; requiring a 

study of medical support statutes; eliminating certain requirements; amending Minnesota Statutes 
1998, section 542.16 subdivision 1; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 144.224; 
518.147; and 518.583. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 542.16, subdivision 1, is amended to 

read: 

Subdivision 1. INITIAL DISQUALIFICATION. Any party, or the party’s 
attorney, to a cause pending in a district court; within one day afier it is aseertaineé 
whiehjudgekwprefideattheuialerheafingthereefimatthehearingefanymefim 
er erder to show cause, except for a proceeding under section 484.702, may make and 
file with the court administratc; in which the action is pending and serve on the 
opposite party a notice to remove. The notice must be served and filedwithin ten days 
after the party receives notice of wh—ic§1 judge o_1‘-j.11_di_<:ial officefis topreside at_thcFal 
pfiearing, or, if no notice of? hearing is seryed with the sumTnons, then wifinfire 
time to ansvrr -tl-1e§ummons,—whicheveri_s later. Tlfieupon without anmurther act; 
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